

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

FORUM FOR ACADEMIC AND INSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,  
ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

GREGORY G. KATSAS  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
*Assistant To The Solicitor  
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
SCOTT R. MCINTOSH  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and constitutional provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
The court of appeals erred in holding that the Solomon Amendment likely violates the First Amendment .....	15
A. The Solomon Amendment is a carefully tailored exercise of Congress’s authority to provide for the common defense and to raise and support the armed forces .....	15
B. The Solomon Amendment does not violate the First Amendment right to associate recognized in <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> .....	18
1. The Solomon Amendment does not affect an educational institution’s internal composition .....	19
2. The Solomon Amendment does not force institutions to take a position that is contrary to their beliefs .....	20
3. The right to associate is not impaired simply because an organization asserts that it is .....	23
4. <i>Dale</i> is also inapplicable because institutions can avoid the equal access condition by declining federal funds .....	23
C. The Solomon Amendment does not implicate the compelled speech doctrine .....	25
1. The compelled speech doctrine applies when an individual is obliged personally to express a message with which he disagrees .....	25

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The Solomon Amendment does not force an institution to personally express support for Congress’s policy regarding service by homosexuals .....	26
3. The decisions relied on by the court of appeals do not support its compelled speech holding .....	28
4. A property owner does not have an unqualified First Amendment right to exclude from its property persons engaged in expressive activity .....	31
5. The compelled speech doctrine also does not apply because institutions are not compelled to do anything .....	32
D. The Solomon Amendment is not subject to, but in any event satisfies, the <i>O’Brien</i> standard .....	32
1. A denial of equal access is not “speech” .....	33
2. The Solomon Amendment satisfies the <i>O’Brien</i> standard .....	35
3. Congress reasonably concluded that equal access to students enhances the military’s recruitment effort, and no further proof of that relationship is required .....	36
4. A further evidentiary showing is particularly unwarranted because institutions can decline assistance .....	39
E. The Solomon Amendment does not impose an unconstitutional condition .....	40
Conclusion .....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	7
--	---

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	30
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	12, 18, 23
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 141 (1966) .....	33
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989) .....	34
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000) .....	38
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	38, 39
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	41
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986) .....	39
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) .....	13, 24
<i>Holmes v. California Army Nat'l Guard</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1126 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1067 (1999) .....	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bi- sexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	28, 32
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2055 (2005) .....	13, 25, 26, 30
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	41
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	28, 29, 32
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	15, 41
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	28, 30, 32
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	41
<i>Philips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	31
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 807 (1997) .....	7

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	21, 41
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	39
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	41
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	33
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 948 (1996) .....	7
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	33
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	31
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985) .....	36
<i>United States v. Grace</i> 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....	33
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	9, 13, 33, 34, 35, 38
<i>United States v. United States Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	30
<i>University of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990) .....	20
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	25, 26, 27, 32
<i>Westside Cmty. Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	22
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	25, 26, 32
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8:	
Cl. 1 (Spending Clause) .....	2, 15, 17, 40, 42
Cl. 12 .....	2, 15, 39
Cl. 13 .....	2, 15
Cl. 18 .....	2, 17
Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Act of Sept. 26, 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-346, § 606, 86 Stat. 740 .....	3
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 253 (42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	19
Department of Labor, Health & Human Services, and Education, and other related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. A, Tit. I, § 514(b), 110 Stat. 3009-271 .....	4, 5
National Aeronautics and Space Administration Authorization Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 90-373, § 1(h), 82 Stat. 281 .....	3
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1995, Pub. L. No. 103-337, Div. A, Tit. V, § 558, 108 Stat. 2776 .....	3
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-65, § 549(a), 113 Stat. 610 .....	5
Ronald W. Regan National Defense Authorization Act of Fiscal Year 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-375, Div. A, Tit. V, § 552, 118 Stat. 1911 .....	6
§ 552(a) to (d), 118 Stat. 1911 .....	1, 5, 16
Solomon Amendment, 10 U.S.C. 983 .....	1
10 U.S.C. 983(b)(1) .....	16
10 U.S.C. 983(d)(1) .....	5
10 U.S.C. 983(d)(2) .....	5
10 U.S.C. 503(a)(1) .....	2
10 U.S.C. 654 .....	6
20 U.S.C. 1681(a) .....	43
20 U.S.C. 1687 .....	43
42 U.S.C. 2000d .....	43



## VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 443, 108th Cong., 2d Sess., Pt. 1 (2004) .....	6
140 Cong., Rec. 11,439 (1996) .....	3, 4, 36
142 Cong. Rec. (1996):	
p. 12,712 .....	4
p. 16,860 .....	4
